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Dividend remitted by Nationalised Banks

*#973. SHRI T.K. RANGARAJAN: Wil the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) The total amount of dividend remitted to Government by the MNationalised Banks in
the years 2007, 2008 and 2009;

(b) whether Government has allocated any funds to the Nationalised Banks during this

period; and
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(c) ifso, the value thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANGE (SHRI NAMO NARAIN MEENA):
(a)to (¢) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The nationalised banks have paid dividend amounting to Rs. 1,660 crore,
Rs. 1,863 crore and Rs. 2,178 crore to the Government for the vears 2006-07, 2007-08 and
2008-09 respectively.

(b) and (c) To enable the public sector banks (PSBs) to meet the credit requirements of
the economy while maintaining a healthy and comfortable level of regulatory Capital to
Risk -weighted Assets Ratio (CRAR), the Government infused a sum of Rs. 1,900 crore (Central
Bank of India — Rs. 700 crore, Vijaya Bank — Rs. 500 crore, UCO Bend — Rs. 450 crore and
United Bank of India — Rs. 250 crore) as Tier | capital during the vear 2008-09.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. Please observe decorum in the House.

SHRI T. K. RANGARAJAN: Sir, my first supplementary is: VWhat is the total value and
percentage of the NPA, Non-Performing Assets, of these banks? VWhat efforts are under way to

reduce these outstanding liahilities?

SHRI NAMO NARAIN MEEMA: Sir, the NPA of the nationalised banks is around 2.8 per cent
at present, and efforts are being made to reduce this NPA by issuing various circulars and

instructions by the Government, as well as, by the Reserve Bank of India.

SHRI T. K. RANGARAJAN: Sir, it is 2.8 per cent. By merely issuing circulars will you be
able to recover those monies? Big people, heavyweights, have borrowed. There are 101 ways

to escape from that NPA and finally yvou will write them off. What exactly are you doing?

WMy second supplementary is this. | think there is a uniform policy. VWhat are you doing, as
a Minister? Every Ministry is having the same type of Non-Performing Assets. Take, for
example, Indian Oil Corporation. Its Non-Performing Assets are to the tune of Rs.530 crores.

There are two big people involved. | know who they are.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Supplementary, please.

SHRI T. K. RANGARAJAN: My supplementary is this. \What is the method that you are
going to adopt?

MR. CHAIRMAN: YWe are running out of time. Do you want an answer to your question or

do you want to make a statement out of turn?

SHRI T. K. RANGARAJAM: The question is: VWhat are the immediate steps taken by vou

to recover the money and to reduce the NPA?
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SHRI NAMO NARAIN MEENA: Sir, several steps have been taken to reduce the NPA, and
there are guidelines from the Reserve Bank of India to reduce the NPA and to recover the
money. The banks are using the OTS, One Time Settlement Scheme, as per the guidelines of
the Reserve Bank of India. The hon. Member would be happy to know that by taking several
steps, the NPA of the various banks is coming down every year. The banks are recovering.
The SARFAESI Act is being followed in all the cases.

Cost cutting measures in Air India

*974. DR. JANARDHAN WAGHMARE s+
SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA:

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Air India reported huge losses during 2008-09 even us the airlines appointed

consulting firm Booz and Allen to formulate a plan to cut costs and enhance revenues;
(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the factors attributing the rise in losses of Air India have been examined; and

(d) if 0, the details thereof and the steps taken by Government to adopt cost cutting

measures in Air India?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI PRAFUL PATEL):

A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Statement

(a)and (b) Air India is expected to incur a loss of Rs.5,000 crores approximately (Prov.)
during the year 2008-09. The consulting firm Booz and Allen has not yet been appointed by Air
India.

(c) and (d) The reasons for losses are mainly due to prevalent economic
recession and low vields and load factors. Air India has taken several initiatives to turnaround the

performance of the company focussing on Cost Reduction and Revenue Enhancement.

DR. JANARDHAN YWAGHMARE: Sir, my first supplementary is: What major steps are you

going to take to recover the losses? Have you prepared any plan?

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Sir, there are various measures which have heen initiated to stem
the extent of loss, that is, first to reduce the quantum of expenditure and to make sure that there
is revenue enhancement. There is a difficult time for the aviation industry as also for our national
carrier. | am sure that various steps have been taken. Since the time is less, | will send a proper

answer in writing to the hon. Member.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

11 The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. Janardhan YWaghmare.
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